Nanomaterials 2023, 13, 1195. https://doi.org/10.3390/nano13071195 www.mdpi.com/journal/nanomaterials
Article
Development of Carbon-Nanodot-Loaded PLA Nanofibers and
Study of Their Barrier Performance for Medical Applications
Muhammad Usman Munir 1,*, Thomas Mayer-Gall 2,3, Jochen S. Gutmann 2,3,*, Wael Ali 2,3,
Omid Etemad-Parishanzadeh 2, Haleema Khanzada 1 and Daiva Mikučioniene 1
1 Department of Production Engineering, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering and Design,
Kaunas University of Technology, Studentų 56, LT-51424 Kaunas, Lithuania;

centrifuged at 4000 rpm for 1 h. Next, the bulk solution was reduced in vacuo to obtain
brown powder. The CNDs were then dispersed in DMF and used in different weight
percentages following the design of experiment defined in Table 1.
Nanomaterials 2023, 13, 1195 4 of 14
Table 1. Design of experiment, viscosity, and conductivity of different solutions of PLA in DMF.
* Sample
Number
Concentration of
PLA (%, w/v)
Concentration of
CNDs (%)
Viscosity
(mPa·s)
Conductivity
(µS·cm)
PLA-12 12 – 177 4
PLA-15 15 – 230 6
PLA-17 17 – 285 8
PLA-17/C1 17 1 288 450
PLA-17/C2 17 2 291 666
PLA-17/C3 17 3 296 1020
PLA-17/C4 17 4 305 1260
PLA-19 19 – 335 12
PLA-19/C1 19 1 339 465
PLA-19/C2 19 2 345 702
PLA-19/C3 19 3 351 1065
PLA-19/C4 19 4 358 1290
* The number after PLA donates the percentage of PLA, and the number after C donates the
percentage of CNDS in solution.
2.3. Preparation of Solution for Electrospinning
The PLA was first dissolved in DMF in desired quantity and then stirred for about 6